	
	Df
	Sum of Squares
	F Value
	Pr(>F)

	Stand
	2
	4.93
	15.7
	<0.01

	N Treatment
	1
	0.032
	0.21
	0.65

	P Treatment
	1
	0.049
	0.31
	0.58

	Species
	2
	0.17
	0.54
	0.59

	N x P Treatment
	1
	0.15
	0.93
	0.34

	N Treatment x Stand
	2
	0.028
	0.09
	0.92

	P Treatment x Stand
	2
	0.22
	0.69
	0.50

	N Treatment x Species
	2
	0.21
	0.66
	0.52

	P Treatment x Species
	2
	0.18
	0.57
	0.57

	N x P Treatment x Stand
	2
	0.49
	1.56
	0.22

	N x P Treatment x Species
	2
	0.62
	1.99
	0.15



